relatively low-cost funding base during this time even as market rates have risen measurably, resulting in additional economic
value.

The Company’s EVE in the +100 Basis Point Rate and +200 Basis Point Rate Shock Scenarios increased from $1.33 billion
and $1.41 billion, respectively, at December 31, 2021, to $1.70 billion and $1.72 billion, respectively, at December 31, 2022.

Table of Contents

43

Income Simulation Analysis. As of the end of each quarterly period, the Company also monitors the impact of interest rate
changes through a net interest income simulation model. This model estimates the impact of interest rate changes on the
Company’s net interest income over forward-looking periods typically not exceeding 36 months (a considerably shorter period
than measured through the EVE analysis). Management reports the net interest income simulation results to the Company’s
Board of Directors on a quarterly basis. The following table discloses the estimated changes to the Company’s net interest
income in various time periods assuming gradual changes in interest rates over a 12-month period beginning December 31,
2022, for the given rate scenarios:

Percentage Change in Net Interest Income
Gradual Change in Interest rates of: Year-One Year-Two
+ 200 Basis Points (1.9)% 1.4%
+ 100 Basis Points (0.9)% 1.2%
- 100 Basis Points 0.0% (3.4)%

Management also examines the potential impact to net interest income by simulating the impact of instantaneous changes to
interest rates.   The following table discloses the estimated changes to the Company’s net interest income in various time
periods associated with the given interest rate shock scenarios:

Percentage Change in Net Interest Income
Instantaneous Rate Shock Scenarios Year-One Year-Two
+ 200 Basis Points (2.2)% 3.4%
+ 100 Basis Points (0.9)% 2.3%
- 100 Basis Points (1.2)% (4.9)%

Table of Contents

44

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

For the Company’s consolidated financial statements with the notes thereto, see pages hereafter.

DIME COMMUNITY BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(Dollars in thousands except share amounts)

December 31,
   2022   2021

Assets:
Cash and due from banks $ 169,297 $ 393,722
Securities available-for-sale, at fair value 950,587 1,563,711
Securities held-to-maturity 585,798 179,309
Loans held for sale   —   5,493
Loans held for investment, net of fees and costs 10,566,831 9,244,661